PUNAJB VIDHAN SABHA SECRETARIAT

TUNAJD VIDHAN SDABRA SELRL 20— 2

Unstarred Questions
TO BE ASKED AT THE MEETING OF THE PUNJAB VIDHAN SABHA TO BE HELD ON

Wednesday, the 21% March, 2018(Afternoon Sitting)

Supply of Tramadol Tablets

141. me Will the Health and Family Welfare Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) Whether It is a fact that orders were received by the supplier firm at Shri Amritsar Sahib through e-mail from D'ubal anq Flbya regarding the purchase of 6 crores 10 lac tablets of Tramadol recently: . ,

(b) whether it is also a fact that no documents are there with the supplier firm at Shri Amritsar Sahib regarding any address or location of the firm which sent the e-mail;

(¢) Wheth‘er it is also a fact that order of the tablets mentioned in part(a) above has come to the notice before the terrorists could lay hands on the same:

(d) if rep.ly 10 part (a) (b) and (c) be in the affirmative, the stock of Tramadol tablets sent abroad on order through e-mail togetherwith the action being taken by the State Govt. against said firm?

Details of damaged wheat stored in open plinth

142. Sardar Kultar Singh Sandhwan, M.L.A:- Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) wht?ther it is a fact that 1.45 lac gunny bags of wheat costing Rs. 10 crores stored in an open plinth by Markfed during the last two years at Dharamkot Sub Division, District Moga is not fit for consumption due to damage:

(b) ifreply to part (a) above be in the affirmative; the names of the officials responsible for the financial loss togetherwith the action being taken by the Govt. against the same;

(c) the names of the officers at district level who have not brought this matter to the notice during the span of 2 years that wheat is getting damaged owing to non -covering of the same;
(d) the way in which financial loss would be made good?

Details of usage of Mobile Medical Unit Van at Civil Hospital Bathinda

143. Sardar Kultar Singh Sandhwan, M.L.A:- Will the Health and Family Welfare Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) whether it is a fact that Mobile Medical Unit van fully equipped with modern equipments was purchased under National Rural Health Mission Scheme in the year 2009 by Civil Hospital Bathinda and the said van has not been put to use so far;

(b) if reply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, the reasons therefor togetherwith the names of the officers responsible for the same; if not, the year-wise details of the patients ferried from distant areas in the said van?

Pollution due to the arrival of Paddy

144. Sardar Kultar Singh Sandhwan, M.L.A:- Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) whether it is a fact that the Punjab Pollution Control Board had recorded the quality of air 5 to 8 times more from

100 microgram per cubic meter with the arrival of paddy in the Grain markets and by installing Paddy cleaning machines thereat;

(b) whether it is also a fact that on the basis of facts in part (a) above the Pollution Control Board had directed the Mandi Board to check pollution and install mechanical cleaners for Grains;

(c) whether Pollution Control Board had also communicated to Mandi Board to send gunny bags of chaff back to villages to mix the same in the fields so that carbou? element present therein can improve the quality of soil;

(d) if the reply to part (a) (b) and (c) be in the affirmative, the steps taken by Punjab Mandi Board in this regard?

Chandigarh Shashi Lakhanpal Mishra,
The 20th March, 2018 Secretary,
Punjab Vidhan Sabha.
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